CAROLINA FOREST ATTENDANCE AREA
PROPOSED MIDDLE SCHOOL /HIGH SCHOOL REALIGNMENT OPTIONS

Data do not include Special Needs Self-Contained or other Special programs.

Existing Attendance Areas

Carolina Forest High
Black Water Middle
Ocean Bay Middle

Conway High
Whittemore Park Middle

Realighed Student Data
Carolina Forest High
Black Water Middle
Ocean Bay Middle

Conway High
Whittemore Park Middle

2012-13 Average Total
Daily 2012-13 Realignment  Students
Membership Utilization F & R Lunch % Minority % Areas Moved
1661 67% 44% 33% BWM to WPM 152
712 78% 72% 40% OBM to BWM 150
1130 124% 43% 25% CFHto CH 214
1223 53% 68% 54%
565 62% 83% 57%
2013-14 201718 2022-23
Forecasted 2013-14 Forecasted 2017-18 Forecasted 2022-23
ADM Utilization ADM Utilization ADM Utilization
1,447 58% 1,774 72% 1,946 79%
681 75% 640 70% 686 75%
992 109% 1,042 115% 1,143 126%
1,461 64% 1,496 65% 1,559 68%
702 77% 721 79% 753 83%




TRIP #

Date
10/18/2013
10/17/2013

10/21/2013
10/21/2013

10/22/2013
10/22/2013

10/23/2013
10/23/2013

Timeframe

7:30a.m.
330 p.m.

7:30a.m.
3:30 p.m.

7:30a.m.
3:30 p.m.

7:30a.m.
3:30p.m.

TRAVEL TIMES FROM BURCALE RD AREA TO BLACK WATER MIDDLE & OCEAN BAY MIDDLE

Start
lohn Henry Lane
Black Water Middle

lohn Henry Ln
Ocean Bay Middle

lohn Henry Ln
Ocean Bay Middle

lohn Henry Ln
Ocean Bay Middle

End
Black Water Middle
John Henry Ln

Ocean Bay Middle
John Henry Ln

Ocean Bay Middle
John Henry Ln

Ocean Bay Middle
lohn Henry Ln

Route Used
Hwy 501 & E/ Cox Ferry Rd
Hwy 501 & E/ Cox Ferry Rd

River Oaks Dr & International Dr
River Oaks Dr & International Dr

Hwy 31 & international Dr
Hwy 31 & international Dr

Hwy 501 & Carolina Forest Blvd
Hwy 501 & Carolina Forest Blvd

Distance {(Miles)
11.7

11.7

9.6
9.6

11.5
11.5

13.7
13.7

Travel Time (Minutes)
22.35

28.52

19.26
19.36

18.27
16.45

27.52
25.38



2012-2013 Number of Buses Using U.S. Highway 501
for Routes in the Carolina Forest Area

River Oaks Elementary School 3 out of 10 buses
Black Water Middle School 9 out of 13 buses
Carolina Forest Elementary School 4 out of 9 buses

Carolina Forest High School 18 out of 22 buses
Waccamaw Elementary School 4 out of 11 buses
Ocean Bay Middle School 4 out of 16 buses

2012-13 Number of Accidents on U.S. Highway 501
Invelving Horry County Schools Buses

1 Conway High School Bus

2 Carolina Forest High School Buses

1 River Oaks Elementary School Bus (stuck in median)
1 Horry County Education Center School Bus

All accidents were minor. For the 2012-13 school year, Horry County Schools buses were
involved in a total of 60 accidents county-wide.



Schools Designated Category I* for the 2013-2014 Academic Year

»  Midland Elementary

»  Aynor Middle

»  Ocean Bay Middle

»  Kingston Elementary

»  Conway Middle

»  Myrtle Beach Primary

»  Myrtle Beach Middle

#  North Myrtle Beach Primary
»  North Myrtle Beach Middle
»  Forestbrook Middle

»  Seaside Elementary

»  StJames Elementary

> St James Middle

Category 1: Schools with a projected enroliment which is 100 percent or more of the design
capacity of the facilities and/or schools designated as Category 1 schools because they are

projected to be high growth schools by the Office of Facilities Management.



