<u>CAROLINA FOREST ATTENDANCE AREA</u> PROPOSED MIDDLE SCHOOL /HIGH SCHOOL REALIGNMENT OPTIONS

OPTION 4 - NO BURCALE RD

(West of Hwy 501 to BWM, MB National and Waterford to BWM)

Data do not include Special Needs Self-Contained or other Special programs.

Existing Attendance Areas	2012-13 Average <u>Daily</u> <u>Membership</u>	<u>2012-13</u> <u>Utilization</u>	F & R Lunch %	Minority %
Carolina Forest High	1661	67%	44%	33%
Black Water Middle	712	78%	72%	40%
Ocean Bay Middle	1130	124%	43%	25%
Conway High	1223	53%	68%	54%
Whittemore Park Middle	565	62%	83%	57%

Realignment Areas	<u>Total</u> <u>Students</u> <u>Moved</u>
BWM to WPM	152
OBM to BWM	150
CFH to CH	214

Realigned Student Data
Carolina Forest High
Black Water Middle
Ocean Bay Middle
Conway High
Whittemore Park Middle

2013-14 Forecasted ADM 1,447 681	2013-14 Utilization 58% 75%	2017-18 Forecasted ADM 1,774 640	2017-18 Utilization 72% 70%	2022-23 Forecasted ADM 1,946 686	2022-23 Utilization 79% 75%
992	109%	1,042	115%	1,143	126%
1,461 702	64% 77%	1,496 721	65% 79%	1,559 753	68% 83%

TRAVEL TIMES FROM BURCALE RD AREA TO BLACK WATER MIDDLE & OCEAN BAY MIDDLE

TRIP#	<u>Date</u>	<u>Timeframe</u>	<u>Start</u>	<u>End</u>	Route Used	Distance (Miles)	Travel Time (Minutes)
1	10/18/2013	7:30 a.m.	John Henry Lane	Black Water Middle	Hwy 501 & E/Cox Ferry Rd	11.7	22.35
1	10/17/2013	3.30 p.m.	Black Water Middle	John Henr y Ln	Hwy 501 & E/ Cox Ferry Rd	11.7	28.52
2	10/21/2013	7:30 a.m.	John Henry Ln	Ocean Bay Middle	River Oaks Dr & International Dr	9.6	19.26
2	10/21/2013	3:30 p.m.	Ocean Bay Middle	John Henr y Ln	River Oaks Dr & International Dr	9.6	19.36
3	10/22/2013	7:30 a.m.	John Henry Ln	Ocean Bay Middle	Hwy 31 & international Dr	11.5	18.27
3	10/22/2013	3:30 p.m.	Ocean Bay Middle	John Henr y Ln	Hwy 31 & international Dr	11.5	16.45
4	10/23/2013	7:30 a.m.	John Henry Ln	Ocean Bay Middle	Hwy 501 & Carolina Forest Blvd	13.7	27.52
4	10/23/2013	3:30 p.m.	Ocean Bay Middle	John Henry Ln	Hwy 501 & Carolina Forest Blvd	13.7	25.38

2012-2013 Number of Buses Using U.S. Highway 501 for Routes in the Carolina Forest Area

River Oaks Elementary School

Black Water Middle School

Carolina Forest Elementary School

Carolina Forest High School

Waccamaw Elementary School

Ocean Bay Middle School

3 out of 10 buses

4 out of 9 buses

18 out of 22 buses

4 out of 11 buses

4 out of 11 buses

2012-13 Number of Accidents on U.S. Highway 501 Involving Horry County Schools Buses

- 1 Conway High School Bus
- 2 Carolina Forest High School Buses
- 1 River Oaks Elementary School Bus (stuck in median)
- 1 Horry County Education Center School Bus

All accidents were minor. For the 2012-13 school year, Horry County Schools buses were involved in a total of 60 accidents county-wide.

Schools Designated Category I* for the 2013-2014 Academic Year

- Midland Elementary
- Aynor Middle
- Ocean Bay Middle
- Kingston Elementary
- Conway Middle
- Myrtle Beach Primary
- > Myrtle Beach Middle
- North Myrtle Beach Primary
- > North Myrtle Beach Middle
- Forestbrook Middle
- Seaside Elementary
- > St James Elementary
- > St James Middle

Category 1: Schools with a projected enrollment which is 100 percent or more of the design capacity of the facilities and/or schools designated as Category 1 schools because they are projected to be high growth schools by the Office of Facilities Management.